

No. 081232 APR 2 - 2009

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CARLYLE FORTTRAN TRUST,

Petitioner,

vs.

NVIDIA CORPORATION, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
BETTY M. SHUMENER
HENRY H. OH
Counsel of Record
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
550 South Hope Street, Suite 2300
Los Angeles, California 90071-2678
Telephone: (213) 330-7700
Facsimile: (213) 330-7701

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. FACTS	4
A. The nVidia Agreement	4
B. nVidia’s Assumption Of Carlyle’s Lease....	7
C. 3dfx’s Breach And Bankruptcy	8
D. Basis For Federal Jurisdiction In The Court Of First Instance.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE INTER-CIRCUIT AND INTRA-CIRCUIT CONFLICTS REGARDING THE INTER- PRETATION OF THIS COURT’S DECI- SION IN <i>CAPLIN</i>	11
A. Inter-Circuit Conflict.....	12
B. Intra-Circuit Conflict	14
C. A Review Is Necessary To Resolve “Diametrically Opposite” Inter-Circuit And Intra-Circuit Conflicts.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE INTER-CIRCUIT CONFLICTS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF THE WAGONER RULE.....	23
III. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE AN ISSUE OF FIRST IMPRESSION WHETHER A REORGANIZATION TRUSTEE HAS STANDING TO PURSUE A LANDLORD CREDITOR’S LEASE DAMAGES IN EXCESS OF THE “CAP”	26
IV. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN FINDING THAT E-MAILS CANNOT SATISFY THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

APPENDIX

Unreported Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Filed November 25, 2008	App. 1
Unreported Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, Filed December 15, 2006.....	App. 9
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit amending unreported Opinion and denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , Filed January 22, 2009.....	App. 35
Relevant Statutory Codes.....	App. 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alberts v. Tuft (In re Greater Southeast Community Hospital Corp.)</i> , 2005 WL 3036507 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2005).....	16
<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966)	25
<i>Bullfrog Films Inc. v. Wick</i> , 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Folks (In re Folks)</i> , 211 B.R. 378 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1997)	10, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co. of New York</i> , 406 U.S. 416 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.F. Hutton & Co. v. Hadley</i> , 901 F.2d 979 (11th Cir. 1996)	2, 12, 13, 17, 23
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2nd Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>In re Miller</i> , 197 B.R. 810 (W.D.N.C. 1996)	2, 12, 15, 16, 20
<i>In re MortgageAmerica Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>In re Senior Cottages of Am., LLC</i> , 482 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Kalb, Voorhis & Co. v. American Financial Corp.</i> , 8 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14, 17
<i>Koch Refining v. Farmers Union Cent. Exchg., Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 1339 (7th Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kopolow v. P.M. Holding Corp. (In re Modern Textile, Inc.)</i> , 900 F.2d 1184 (8th Cir. 1990).....	28, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lamle v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Landsing Diversified Properties-II v. First National Bank and Trust Co. (In re Western Real Estate Fund, Inc.)</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990)	29, 30
<i>Mixon v. Anderson (In re Ozark Restaurant Equipment Co.)</i> , 816 F.2d 1222 (8th Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner</i> , 944 F.2d 114 (2nd Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co. v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1989)	2, 15, 19, 20, 21
<i>Steinberg v. Buczynski</i> , 40 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 1994)	15, 16
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United For Separation of Church and State</i> , 453 U.S. 464 (1982)	27
<i>Williams v. California 1st Bank</i> , 859 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 110(c)	22
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)	1
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(4)	29
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(6)	18, 26, 27, 30
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 524(e)	1, 28, 29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 157	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334	10
28 U.S.C. § 1452	10
Cal. Civ. Code § 1624	1, 32
Cal. Civ. Code § 1624(a).....	31
Cal. Civ. Code § 1633.4	2, 33
Cal. Civ. Code § 1633.7	2, 33
Cal. Civ. Code § 1633.9	2

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 B.E. Witkin, <i>Summary of California Law</i> § 350 (10th ed. 2005).....	32
Richard J. Corbi, <i>Causes of Action: What Is and Is Not Part of the Bankruptcy Estate?</i> , 17 NORTON J. BANKR. L. & PRAC. 4 (2008).....	3
4 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 502.02[7][f].....	30
